

SC18-1171

In the Supreme Court of Florida

JULIANNE HOLT, PUBLIC DEFENDER, THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL EDWARD KEETLEY, AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT STATE OF FLORIDA'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 2D17-2157

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3300
christopher.baum@myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General
EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER J. BAUM (FBN 1007882)
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE JOHNSON LEVINE (FBN
306060)
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Respondent State of Florida

RECEIVED, 03/19/2019 05:04:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This case is not moot.	2
A. This case is not moot because it presents an issue of great public importance.	2
B. This case is not moot because the question is likely to recur.	3
C. This case is not moot because collateral consequences may flow from the public defender’s appointment.	3
II. Petitioner’s arguments were preserved below.....	4
III. The trial court’s order resulted in material injury to Petitioner.....	7
IV. The Court should not address the merits of the petition for certiorari.	10
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	12
Certificate of Compliance	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , 232 So. 3d 963 (Fla. 2017)	2
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Internal Improvement Tr. Fund v. Am. Educ. Enters., LLC</i> , 99 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 2012)	1
<i>First Call Ventures, LLC v. Nationwide Relocation Services, Inc.</i> , 127 So. 3d 691 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	5
<i>Firstservice Residential Fla., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 261 So. 3d 674 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018)	4
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	4
<i>Holly v. Auld</i> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	2, 3
<i>Holt for Thirteenth Judicial Circuit, Hillsborough Cty. v. Keetley</i> , 250 So. 3d 206 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	7, 9
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 348 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	6
<i>Leonhardt v. Masters</i> , 679 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	6
<i>Sarasota Renaissance II, Ltd. Partnership v. Batson Cook Co.</i> , 117 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	5
<i>Spaziano v. Seminole County</i> , 726 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1999)	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 938.29, Fla. Stat.	3
§ 938.30, Fla. Stat.	3
<u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.112	7
